
Graves County Water District 
P.O. Box 329 

Mayfield, KY 42066 

August 20, 2015 

Mr. Jeff Dureon, Director 
Kentucky Public Service Commission 

The Graves County Water District has been notified by The Sedalia Water District 
that they are dissolving and the Board members have resigned and notified the 
Graves County Judge Executive. This situation has came about after the certified 
operator Eric Young resigned from his position of operator, meter reader, 
maintenance and billing clerk. As a result, The Graves County Board was contacted 
by the Sedalia Board and asked to take over all ownership and operations. In order 
to provide the Sedalia community with properly treated drinking water the Graves 
County Board agreed to take over the system. We have been running it like the 
other systems since Jan. l 5t, 2015. The Graves County Board has done this in order 
to solve the problem. 

Enclosed you will find 10 copies of our latest financial statement, the Graves County 
Fiscal Court boundary for the Sedalia Water District, and a resolution from the 
Graves County Fiscal Court approving the acquisition. I have also included a map of 
the Graves County System and including the Sedalia System. I would also like to 
request a waiver and for deviation of ahy other requirement for information not 
included in the paper work submitted within. 

Again, The Graves County Water District has all treatment, maintenance, billing, 
meter reading, etc. for the system. We have already added Sedalia to our GIS system 
and have GPS coordinates on all meters and valves. We have also had engineering 
estimates done to provide an alternate and possible primary feed from an inner 
connect with the Consumers area of the Graves County System. This would provide 
redundancy for the Sedalia community and Graves County Elementary School 
located there. 

ReneeC.Smith
Typewritten Text
Case No. 2015-00296



Should you require additional information or have any questions, please do not 
hesitate to contact me at (270) 247-4661. 

Yours very truly, 

K~~, 
Kevin Leonard 
Water & Wastewater Manager 
Mayfield Electric & Water Systems 



COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY 
GRAVES COUNTY 

MAYFIELD, KENTUCKY 42066 

JESSE PERRY, COUNTY JUDGE EXECUTIVE 

270-247-3626 

RESOLUTION 

OF 

Graves County Fiscal Court 

RECEIVED 
AUG 2 5 2015 

PUBLIC SERVICE 
COMMISSION 

Graves County Fiscal Court has no objection to a lawful merger pursuant to 
KRS Chapter 74, between Sedalia Water District and Graves County Water 
District. 

1Jl0Xtb ?JI;J 1.0/0 
Date 

Attest: 

Barry M Kennemore 

Graves County Clerk 



);a F lorence & Hutcheson 

M CONSULTIN G E NGINEERS 

2550 IRVIN COBB DRIVE 
PADUCAH, KY 42003 
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P.m'ITION 

GRAVES COUNTY COURT 

Qome the Petitioners, the more than seventy-five undersigned, 

resident freeholders of' the following described real estate, to~t: 

~ certain tract or parcel of' land in Graves County, Kentucky, 

described as beginning at a point in the center of Kentucky Highway 

.381 one-half' mile South of the cent.er of the intersection of Kentucky 

Highway 97 and said Highway 381 in Sedalia, Kentucky; thence west to a 

point 1000 feet from the center of Kentucky H:ighw'ay 381; thence ncn-th a 

distance of 1640 feet to a point 1000 f'eet south of the center of Ken­

tucky Highway 324 and 1000 f'eet west of the center of Kentucky Highway 

381; thence west a distance of approximately 1640 feet to the center 

of the Scat t Road, said point being 1000 feet south of the center of 

Kentucky Highway 324; tllence ncn-th 2000 feet to a point in the center 

of the Berl McCall Road; thence east a distance of 1640 f'eet to a point 

1000 feet west of the center of Kentucky Highwa:y 97 and 1000· feet north 

of Kentucky Highway 324; thence north approximately 1640 feet to a point 

1000 feet west of Kentucky Highw"ay 97; thence east 2000 feet to a point 

in the center of the Jenld.ns Chapel Road; thence south approximat ely 1640 

f'eet to a point 1000 feet north of Kentucky Highway 97; thence east 

approximately 1640 feet to a point 1000 feet north of Kentucky Highway 

97; thence south 2000 feet to a point in the center of Kentucky Highway 

97; thence west approximately 1640 feet to a point 1000 feet east of 

Kentucky Highway 381 and 1000 feet south of Kentucky Highway 97; thence 

south approximately 1640 feet to a point 1000 feet east of Kentucky 

Highway 381; thence west 1000 feet to the point of beginning. 

!" 

~ECEIVEC 

AUG 2 6 2015 

PUBLIC SERVICE 
COMMISSION 



The undersigned Petitioners say that at the present time the onl.y 

water available for use by said Residents is tllat whicb na y be pumped 

from wells or cisterns ar carried from springe which is inadequate for 

the use of residents and farming operation; that, consequently, the 

public's convenience, comfort, and health, as -well as safety because o:f 

the lack of adequate fire protection, are in grave danger and subject 

to . extreiOO hazards; that it is extremely urgent and necessary to create 

said Water District in order to correct the aforesaid undesirable 

conclitions. 

Wherefore, t he undersigned Petitioners move this Court to establish 

a vlater District, consisting of the described property and forthermore 

the Court to appoint a Board of Commissioners for the purpose of fur­

nishing a water supply to the residents of said District. 

The- undersigned Petitioners do further move the Court, in the order 

eatablishing the proposed Water District, specifically prohibit the · 

financing of the Water supply s ystem by levying assessments against 

the property owners abutting said proposed water supply s ystem. 

The District is to be n amed the Sedalia "\>later Distri ct. 



STATE OF KENI'UCKY 

GRA. VES COUNTY COURT 

RE: CREATION OF THE SEDALIA WATER DISTRICT 

COURT ORDER 

··· .. 

It appearing to the Court upon hearing on this date, March 28, 

1962, in the above styled matter that a petition in writing has been made 

to this Court for establishment and creation of a Water Dis~rict to include 

the premises more fully described hereinafter, said petition bei ng s i gned 

by more than seventy-five (75) resident free holders thereof; and it appearin 
was 

that notice of the filing of said petitionfc;iven by publication in thr ee 

(3 ) issues in a newspaper of general circulation in Graves County, Kentucky, 

for more than t hirty (30) days prior to this hearing; and it appearing that 

no objection to the creation of the proposed Water District has been made 

to this Court; and it further appearing that the establishment of the Water 

District is necessary to the public health, convenience, f:ire protection and 

comfort to the residents of the proposed Water District; 

NOI·~ , THEREFORE, it is ordered and adjudged that the establishment 

of the proposed Water District is neceasary for the public health, convenienc , 

fire protection and comfort of the residents of the proposed District, and 

it is further ordered that a Water District, known as the Sedalia Water 

District be, and is hereby created and established consisting of the followin 

property: 

A certain tract or parcel of land in Graves County, Kentucky, 

described as beginning at a point in the center of Kentucky Highway 381 

one-half mile South of the cent er of t he intersection of Kentucky Highway 

97 and said HighHay 381 in Sedalia, Kentucky; thence west to a point lOCQ 

feet f rom the center o~ Kent ubky Highway 381; thence north a distance of 

1640 feet to a point lGOO feet south of the center of Kentucky Highway 



324 and 1000 feet west of the center of Kentucky Hi ghway 381; thence west 

a distance of appro:xiroate1y 1640 fee~ to the center of the Scott Road, 

said point being 1000 feet south of the center of Kentucky Highway 324; 

thence north 2000 feet to a point in the center of the Berl McCall .!toad; 

thence east a distance of 1640 feet to a point 1000 feet west o~ the center 

of Kentucky Highway 97 and 1000 feet north of Kentucky Highway 324; thenc~ 

north approximately 1640 feet to a point 1000 feet west of Kentucky Highway 

97; thence eas t 2000 feet to a point in the center of the Jenkins Chapel 

Rbad; thence south approximately 1640 feet to a point 1000 feet north of 

Kentucky Highway 91; thence east approximately 1640 feet to a point 1000 

feet north of Kentucky Highway 97; thence south 2000 feet to a point in 

the center of Kentucky Highway 97; thence v1est appronmately 1640 feet 

to a point 1000 feet east of Kent ucky Highway 381 and 1000 feet south of 

Kentucky Higm•ay 97; thence south approximately 1640 feet to a point 1000 

feet east of Kentucky Highway 381; thence west 1000 feet to the point of 

beginning. 

This the 28th day of March, 1962. 

Judge , Graves County 

Jt is f u rt .er ordered that t he foll*ing named partie~ 

be a nd they are hereby a ppo inted as Water Comm issioners 

for the said Sedalia Water District, and the i r terms of 

of offi ce sh all r un consecutively as follows , viz; 

Ne lso n Boyd 

Wi ll J Denham 

T P Ray 

2 years 

3 years 

Then ca..,..e t h e aforesa id Commissioners and exe cuted 

covenants to t 11. e Commonwealth of Kentucky in t he penal 

sums of 0 ne thousand Dollars each , whi ch was exami ned 

and a cproved by the court and ordered t o rec ord and is 

in word s and f igure s as f ollows , v i z ; 



GRAVES GOUNTY :OURT 

IN THE MATTER OF ANNEXI NG CERTAIN 
TERRITO RY TO THE SEDALIA HATER 
DISTRI CT 

C:OU.K T ORDER 

. ' ~ ... 

It appearing to the Court tha t a hearing h e ld on this 

date l\l!a r ch 24 , 1966, at 9 : 0 0 o'clock 

. • 

A . M. 

CST, in the Courthous e a t Jl.l a yfi e ld , Kentucky, that a Pet ition f o r 

annex ing c e rtain t er r i tor y to the Se dalia Wa ter District was f i l ed 

by the Board of wate r .:ommissioners of said District on Feb ruar y 8 

1966, which p etition s pecifically and corr e ctly d escribed th e 

territory s o ught t o b e annexed p ursuant to Ke ntuc ky Revised Statut s 

74.110 . 

It further appearing, b y sworn Proof of Publication riled by 

the Mayfield Messenger , a newspaper of general circulation in 

Graves Count y , Ke ntuck y, that not ice o f said petition and the 

hearing on this matter was given as provided b y Ke ntucky Revised 

Statutes 74.110 (2) by publication in one issue of the Mayfield 

Messenger, which publication was made on February 2 1 ' 1966; 

and further notice was given pursuant t o Kentuck y Revis e d S tatutes 

424 . 130 (d), by publishing the notice of the filing or said petiti n 

and th e dat e of th e hearing on this matter in one issue of the 

Ma yfi e ld Me sse nger on -~~-1::..<1_. _ _ _ _ _ , 1 966 ; ~he :::ourt a. 

having previously ordered this matter set ·for hearing on March 2 4 

1966 at .c..9_:_o_o _ _ _ _____ A M., ~ST and th e Court finds that it has 

been exactly 30 days since the public ation of said firs t notice i 

said newspaper and P9t less than seven days n or more than twenty - n e 



days since the second publication o£ said Notice of this hearing; 

and no objections, exceptionso~ ·protests of any kind have been 

ltiiled or received by this Court. 

The Court further finds that it is reasonably necessary 

that the hereinafter described territory be annexed to the 

Sedalia Water District and that the Sedalia Water District be 

enlarged to include the hereinafter described territory in order 

to enable the residents in said hereinafter described territory to 

have the advantage of water facilities a n d fire protection and the 

Court now finds that it is feasible at this time for the Sedalia 

Water District to furnish water service and fire protection.: for 

the residents of the territory hereinafter described and further 

finds that it would be to the best interest of said residents 

and necess a ry £or the public health, convenience, fire protection 

and 2~ve»i«BER comfort of said residents, that said territory 

hereinafter described be annexed to the Sedalia Water District. 

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED AND ADJUDGED that the following 

described territory be annexed and become a part of the Sedalia 

Water District. The property hereby annexed is described as fallow 

A certain tract or parcel of land in Graves County, Kentucky, 
described as beginning at a point one-half mile South and 
1,000 feet , more or less, East of the centerline of the irter­
section of Kentucky Highway 97, and Kentucky Highway 381 in 
Sedalia, Kentucky; thence in a Northerly direction parallel 
with Kentucky Highway 381 approximately 1640 feet, more or 
less, to a point, said point being 1,000 feet, more or less 
East of Kentucky Highway 381, and 1,000 feet, more or less, 
South of Kentucky Highway 97, 1640 feet, more or less, to 
a point in the center of the North and South portion of 
Kentucky Highway 97; thence South 1640 feet, more or less, 
to a point 1640 feet, more or less, East of the point of 
beginning; thence West 1640 feet , more or less, to the point 
of begimi.ng. 

This the 24~ day of 



GRAVES COUNTY COURT 

ORDER SETTING CASE FOR HEARING AS TO ANNEXATION OF 
ADJACENT TERRITORY TO THE SEDALIA WATER DISTRICT 
AND ORDERING PUBLICATION OF NOTICE OF FILING OF 
PETITION AND NOTICE OF TIME OF HEARING. 

~MEREAS, there has heretofore been filed in the Graves Co unty 

Court, a petition by the Board of lrJat'?r Commissioners of Sedal,:L-~ · 

Water District, petitioning this Court to annex the territory 

described in snd petition, to said water District, pursuant to 

Kentucky Revised Statutes 74.110, and 

WHEREAS, it is provided in Kentucky Revised Statutes 74 .110 

that notice of the filing of such Petition shall be given and that 

within 30 days after such Notice, any resident of the Water Distri 

or of the territory proposed to be annexed to the Sedalia Water 

District, may file objections and exceptions, and 

~REAS, it is further provided in Kentucky Revised Statutes 

74. 110(2) that the County Court shall set the matter for hearing, [d 

WHE~EAS, it is desired that a date be set for hearing on said 

petition and that provision be made for publishing the Notice of t e 

filing of said Petition in the newspaper published in Graves Co unt 

Kentucky, having the largest bona fide circulation therein , meetin 

the requirements of Kentucky Revised Statutes Chapter 424, and 

complying with Kentucky Revised Statutes 74.110(2) and Kentucky 

Revised Statutes 424.130(d), and 

WHEREAS, it is desired that said Notice furnish the date on 

which this Co ur t will consider the Petition and any objections and 

exceptions in connection therewith, 

NOW THEREFORE, it is hereby ordered that this case be set for 

a hearing on the q uestion of annexation of said territory to the 



Sedalia Water District and any relat e d questions as set out in said 

Petition, on the 'tt} ___ day of Jxcf!A_ . .(-0/ , 1966, at _.1_ _ _, __ M. , 

CST. 

I t is further ordered that the Notice of the filing of said 

Petition and of the time of such hearing be published twice in the 

!vlAYFIELD MESSENGER, which is the newspap e r published in Graves y 

meeting the requirements of Ke ntucky ~evised Statutes 424.110-120 

for publication of official actions of said Water District, the fir t 

publication to be made on ~t?~~~~J: ___ , 1966, which date is 

exactly thirty days prior to said hearing date , and the second 

publication to be made on 2ft~/~!~~~~---' 1966, which date is 

not less than seven nor more that twenty-one days prior to such 

hearing date, said Notice to be in substantially the following form: 

NOTICE OF FILING OF PETITION FOR ANNEXATION OF 
CERTAIN TERrliTORY10 THE SEDALIA WATER DISTRICT, 
AND NOTICE OF TIME OF HEARING ON SAME. 

Notice is hereby given b y the Sedalia Water District 
that a petition was filed by the Board of Water Commissioners 
of ~e Seda\ia Water District in the Graves County Co urt on 
6J:..c.ll!.&uj/O _, 1966, petitioning this Court to annex 
certain territory described in said petition to the Sedalia 
Water District and in this Notice from said Water District, 
said Petition states that the purpose of same is to furnish 
water facilities and fire protection '' to the hereinafter 
described territory . A h earing will be had on said Petition 
and on the question of the annexation of said territory to 
the Sdalia Water _A?istris;ft; and on any related questions ~ on 
the 1- day of / f/..41....{~--------' 1966 at cz fT Jill , 
CST, in the Graves County Co ur t, in the Co urthouse at Mayfiel , 
Kentucky. 

The following constitutes a description of the territory 
sought to be annexed to the Sedalia Water District as des­
cribed in the petition filed by the Sedalia Water District: 

A certain tract or parcel of land in Graves County, Kentuc ky, 
described as beginning at a point -one-half mile South and 1,0 0 
fe e t,more or less, East of the centerline of the intersection 
of Kentucky Highway 97, and Kentucky Highway 381 in Sedalia , 
Kentucky; thence in a Northerly direction parallel with 
Kentucky Highway 381 app roximat e ly 1640 feet, more or less, 



to a point, said point being 1,000 feet, more or less 
East of Kentucky Highway 381, and~tOO~-f~t, more or 
less South of Kentucky Highway 97~~6~et, more or 
less, to a point in the center of ~e North and S outh 
portion of Kentucky Highway ~7; thence South 1640 feet, 
more or less, to a point 1640feet, more or less, East 
of the point of beginning; thence West 1640 feet, more 
or less, to the point of beginning. 

Any resident of the Sedalia illater District or of the, 
territory proposed to be annexed and included in said 
District, may file objections and exceptions to said 
Petition, or to any part thereof, and be heard at the 
time of the hearing set o~t above . 

This Not ice is given pursuant to 9-!'1 Order of _the -·; 
Graves Count y Co urt e ntered on this / 'ffrZJ< day of r.~J~.g;/- 1 
1966. 

(signed) DICK CASTLEMA.t~ 
County Judge 
Graves County, Kentucky 

vfuen the aforesaid Notice is p ublished, the Clerk of this 

Court shall obtain and preserve at least three copies of each 

edition of said newspaper 1n which said Notice is published. 

Dated this _L ~~ay of _&flc.c~_:'::t--- ' 1966. 

::f.~ .;;)__ft·- (c ~ 

t:i? ;:3 ~ ~ 
~ 8 £<1~· 6) . Q_ 

___ (~~~--+ 
Dick ._astlem~ County Judge 
Graves Count y, KentuckY 
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Certified Public Accountants 

To the Board of Commissioners 
Graves County Water District 
Graves County, Kentucky 

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT 

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the Graves County Water District, as of and for the year 
ended December 31,2013, and the related notes to the financial statements, which collectively comprise the Graves 
County Water District's basic financial statements as listed in the table of contents. 

Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in accordance with the 
financial reporting provisions of the Public Service Commission. Management is also responsible for the design, 
implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial 
statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

Auditor's Responsibility 

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audit. We conducted our audit in 
accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. Those standards require that we 
plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free from material 
misstatement. 

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the fmancial 
statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material 
misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor 
considers internal control relevant to the entity's preparation and fair presentation ofthe financial statements in order to 
design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on 
the effectiveness of the entity's internal control. Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit also includes 
evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates 
made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements. 

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit 
opinion. 

Basis for Adverse Opinion on U.S. Generally Accepted Accounting Principles 

As described in Note 1, the Graves County Water District has prepared these financial statements using accounting 
practices prescribed or permitted by the Public Service Commission, which practices differ from accounting principles 
generally accepted in the United States of America. The effect on the fmancial statements of the variances between 
these regulatory accounting practices and accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, 
although not reasonably determinable, are presumed to be material. 

---··---·-·· ..... .... ··-- -. . . . .. . ... . 

P.O.BOX488 
1214 Paris Road 

Mayfle.lcl, l(entucky 420M 

(': 270-247-8050 
l!l'1 : 270·247·7749 
~ :kmmillne@mew~hb.m'!t 
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To the Board of Commissioners 
Graves County Water District 
Graves County, Kentucky 

Adverse Opinion on U.S. Generally Accepted Accounting Principles 

In our opinion, because of the significance of the matters discussed in the "Basis for Adverse Opinion on U.S. 
Generally Accepted Accounting Principles" paragraph, the financial statements referred to in the first paragraph do not 
present fairly, in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, the 
fmancial position of the Graves County Water District as of December 31, 2013, the changes in its financial position, or 
its cash flows for the year then ended. Further, the District has not presented the required supplementary 
management's discussion and analysis that accounting principles generally accepted in the United States and regulatory 
agreement has determined is necessary to supplement, although not required to be part of, the basic financial 
statements. 

Opinion on Regulatory Basis of Accounting 

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to in the first paragraph present fairly, in all material respects, the 
assets, liabilities and net assets of the Graves County Water District as of December 31 , 2013, the revenues it earned 
and expenses it incurred, and its cash flows for the year then ended on the basis of accounting described in Note l. 

Other Matters · 
Required Supplementary Information 

The Graves County Water District has not presented Management's Discussion and Analysis (MD&A) that the 
Goverrunental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) has determined is necessary to supplement, although not required 
to be part of, the basic financial statements. 

Disclaimer of Opinion on Supplementary Information 

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming opinions on the financial statements that coUectively comprise the 
Graves County Water District's basic financial statements. In accordance with the Government Auditing Standards, we 
have also issued our report dated March 28, 2014 on our consideration of the Graves County Water District's internal 
control over financial reporting and on our tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws and regulations, 
contracts, and grant agreements and other matters. The purpose of that report is to describe the scope of our testing of 
internal control over fmancial reporting and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on 
the internal control over financial reporting or on compliance. That report is an integral part of an audit performed in 
accordance with Government Auditing Standards and should be considered in assessing the results of our audit. 

Mayfield, Kentucky 
March 28, 20 14 

21Page 
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CURRENT ASSETS 
Cash and cash equivalents 
Customer accounts receivable 
Prepaid expenses 
Misc. current & accrued assets 

Total current assets 

NONCURRENT ASSETS 
Restricted cash 

CAPITAL ASSETS 
Depreciable capital assets: 
Utility plant in service, at cost 
Less accumulated provision for depreciation 
computed by the straight-line method 

Total capital assets 

TOTAL NONCURRENT ASSETS 

Total assets 

CURRENT LIABILITIES 
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 
Customer deposits 
Land Comdemnation Escrow 
Current portion oflong-term debt 

Total current liabllltles 

LONG-TERM LIABILITIES 
Long-term debt, less current portion 

Total long-term liabilities 
TOTAL LIABILITIES 

NET POSITION 
Invested in capital assets, net of related debt 
Restricted for maintenance and replacement reserve 
Unrestricted 

Total net position 

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND NET POSITION 

GRAVES COUNTY WATER DISTRICT 
STATEMENT OF NET POSITION 

DECEMBER 31, 2013 

$ 284,351 
141,703 

5,200 
12,686 

443,940 

82,098 

18,191 ,557 

(8,834,975) 
9,356,582 
9,438,680 

$ 9,882,620 

$ 94,3 14 
106,934 

5,478 
876,220 

1,082,946 

1,031,424 
1,031,424 
2,1 14,370 

7,242,212 
82,098 

443,940 
7,768,250 

$ 9,882,620 

31Page 
The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of these statements. 
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GRAVES COUNTY WATER DISTRICT 
STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES, AND CHANGES IN NET POSITION 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2013 

OPERATING REVENUE 

OPERATING EXPENSE 
Advertising 
Commissioners salaries 
Purchased power 
Purchased water 
Chemicals 
Materials & supplies 
Rental equipment 
Contractual services 
Insurance 
Miscellaneous 
Bad debt 
Depreciation and amortization 
Tax & license 

Total operating expenses 

Operating income (Joss) 

NONOPERATING REVENUES (EXPENSES) 

Interest income 
Interest expense 

Total nonoperating revenues (expenses) 

Income before capital contributions 

Capital contributions 
Increase (Decrease) in net assets 

NET POSITION 

Beginning of year (Restated) 

End of year 

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of these statements. 

$ 

$ 

1,627,552 

2,390 
24,900 

117,278 
201,610 

85,011 
77,437 
43,483 

856,402 
23,219 
7,183 

20,040 
338,255 

5,469 
1,802,677 

(175,125) 

2,963 
(22,451) 
(19,488) 

(194,613) 

77,369 
(117,244) 

7,885,494 

7,768,250 

41Page 
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CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES 
Cash received from customers 
Cash payments to suppliers for goods and services 
Customer deposits received 

Net cash provided by operating activities 

CASH FLOWS FROM CAPITAL AND RELATED 
FINANCING ACTIVITIES 

Principal payments 
Interest paid 
Interest paid on customer deposits 
Proceeds from debt 
Utility plant additions and improvements 
Contributions in aid of construction 

Net cash provided by (used for) capital and 
related financing activities 

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES 
Interest income 
Net cash provided by (used for) investing 
activities 

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents 

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS - BEGINNING 
OF THE YEAR (Restated) 

CASH AND CASH EQVIV A LENTS- END 
OF THE YEAR 

RECONCILIATION OF OPERATING INCOME 
(LOSS) TO NET CASH PROVIDED (USED) BY 
OPERATING ACTIVITIES 

Operating income (loss) 
Adjustments to reconcile operating income (loss) to net 

cash provided by operating activities: 
Depreciation and amortization 
Changes in assets and liabilities: 
Accounts receivable 
Prepaid insurance 
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 
Customer deposits 

Net cash provided by operating activities 

GRAVES COUNTY WATER DISTRICT 
STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2013 

$ 

$ 

1,618,245 
{1,436,902) 

6110 
187,453 

(95,766) 
(22,110) 

(341) 
448,586 

(627,904) 
72 169 

(225,366) 

2 963 

2 963 

(34,950) 

401 399 

366,449 

(175,125) 

338,255 

(9,307) 
1,694 

25,826 
6,110 

187,453 

5I Page 
The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of these statements. 
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GRAVES COUNTY WATER DISTRICT 
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

December 31,2013 

Note I. Description of Entity & Significant Accounting Policies 

The Graves County Water District is engaged in providing water and sewer supply to approximately 3,179 customers 
who live in the Graves County, Kentucky area. The district was created in 2008 by the merger of four water districts 
formerly known as Consumers, Fancy Farm, South Graves and Hardeman under Chapter 14 of the Kentucky Revised 
Statutes. Effective January I, 2013, the Hickory Water District was merged with the Graves County Water District 

In evaluating how to define the Graves County Water District for financial reporting purposes, management has 
considered all potential component units. The decision to include a potential component unit in the reporting entity 
was made by applying the criteria set forth in GAAP. The basic-but not the only-criterion for including a potential 
component unit within the reporting entity is the governing body's ability to exercise oversight responsibility. The 
most significant manifestation of this ability is financial interdependency. Other manifes tations of the ability to 
exercise oversight responsibility include, but are not limited to, the selection of governing authority, the designation of 
management, the ability to significantly influence operations and accountability for fiscal matters. The other criterion 
used to evaluate potential component units for inclusion or exclusion from the reporting entity is the existence of 
special financing relationships, regardless of whether the District is able to exercise oversight responsibilities. Based 
upon the application of these criteria, the District has no component units. 

Basis of Presentation and Accounting: 

As stated in Kentucky Revised Statutes (KRS) 2 78 .0 12, "any water association formed for the purpose of furnishing 
water services to the general public pursuant to KRS Chapter 273 is deemed to be and shall be a public utility and shall 
be subject to the jurisdiction of the Public Service Commission". In KRS 278.220, it is outlined that the Public Service 
Commission may establish a system of accounts to be kept by the utilities subject to its jurisdiction, and may prescribe 
the manner in which such accounts shall be kept. This uniform system of accounts is presented on the accrual basis in 
accordance with practices prescribed by the Public Service Commission. In accordance with the Public Service 
Commission's regulations, costs associated with hook-up fees are capitalized as meters, installations and services. This 
practice differs from generally accepted accounting principles under which these costs and the related fees are recorded 
as operating expenses and revenues. Except for this regulatory difference, the Public Service Commission prescribes 
the use of Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) pronouncements as well as Financial Accounting 
Standards Board (FASB) statements and interpretations, and the Accounting Principles Board (APB) of the Committee 
on Accounting Procedure issued on or before November 30, 1989, unless those pronouncements conflict with or 
contradict GASB pronouncements, in which case, GASB prevails. The District has not adopted the provisions of 
FASB No. 71 , Accounting for the Effects of Certain Types of Regulations. 

The District's fmancial statements (including the related notes) are presented in accordance with GASB No. 34, Basic 
Financial Statements. Management's Discussion and Analysis, for State and Local Governments and related standards, 
except as noted herein. 

This standard provided significant required changes in terminology; recognition of contributions in the statement of 
revenues, expenses and changes in net assets; inclusion of a management's discussion and analysis as supplementary 
information; and other changes. 

The Graves County Water District is operated as a proprietary and/or enterprise fund. Proprietary Funds are used to 
account for operations (a) which are ftnanced and operated in a manner similar to private business enterprises -where 
the intent of the governing body is that the costs (expenses, including depreciation) of providing goods or services to 
the general public on a continuing basis be financed or recovered primarily through user charges; or (b) where the 
governing body has decided that periodic determination of revenues earned, expenses incurred, and/or net income is 
appropriate for capital maintenance, public policy, management control, accountability, or other purposes . 

6IPage 
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GRAVES COUNTY WATER DISTRICT 
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED) 
December 31,2013 

Note 1. Description of Entity & Significant Accounting Policies- (Continued) 

Basis of Presentation and Accounting: (Continued) 

The accounting and financial reporting treatment applied to the District is determined by its measurement focus . The 
transactions of the District are accounted for on a flow of economic resources measurement focus. With this 
measurement focus, all assets and all liabilities associated with the operations are included on the statements of net 
assets regulatory basis. Net assets (i.e., total assets net of total liabilities) are segregated into invested in capital assets, 
net of related debt; restricted, constraints imposed by creditors/grantors/laws/or contributions; and unrestricted 
components, all other. When an expense is incurred for purposes for which both restricted and unrestricted net assets 
are available, unrestricted resources are used first. 

Revenues and Expenses: 

Operating revenues and expenses consist of those revenues and expenses that result from the ongoing principal 
operations of the District. Operating revenues consist primarily of charges for services. Non-operating revenues and 
expenses consist of those revenues and expenses that are related to financing and investing types of activities. 

Property and Equipment: 

Property and equipment purchased or constructed are stated at cost. The cost of meters, including installation, is 
capitalized. Interest related to costs, and major improvements, renewals and replacements is capitalized as a cost of the 
project. Depreciation is computed on the straight-line basis over the estimated useful lives of the related assets. 
Expenses for maintenance and repairs that do not increase the useful life of the asset are charged to operations as they 
are incurred. The District does not have a particular dollar amount threshold for capitalization purposes. 

Income Taxes: 

The Graves County Water District is not subject to income taxes. 

Contributed Capital: 

The District has adopted Governmental Accounting Standards Board's (GASB) Statement No. 33, Accounting and 
Financial Reporting for Nonexchange Transactions. This statement requires governments to recognize capital 
contributions to proprietary funds as revenues, instead of contributed capital. 

Prior to implementation of GASB No. 33, the fair market value of donated property received by the District, impact 
fees, tap on fees and grants which were restricted for the acquisition or construction of capital assets, were recorded as 
contributed capital. 

Statement of Cash Flows: 

For purposes of reporting cash flows, the District considers all highly liquid investments (including restricted assets) 
with a maturity of three months or less when purchased to be cash equivalents. 

Reclassifications: 

For clarification purposes, reclassifications have been made to certain previously reported amounts. 

Net Position: 

Net position comprises the various net earnings from operating income, nonoperating revenues and expenses, and 
capital contributions. Net position is classified in the following three components: 

71Page 
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GRAVES COUNTY WATER DISTRICT 
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED) 
December 31, 2013 

Note I. Description of Entity & Signincant Accounting Policies- (Continued) 

Net Posilion:-(continuedJ 

Invested in capital assets - This component of net position consists of capital assets, net of accumulated depreciation 
and reduced by the outstanding balances of any bonds, mortgages, notes or other borrowings that are attributed to the 
acquisition, construction or improvement of those assets. If there are significant unspent related debt proceeds at year­
end, the portion of the debt attributable to the unspent proceeds is not included in the calculation of invested in capital 
assets, net of related debt. Rather that portion of the debt is included in the same net position component as the unspent 
proceeds. 

Restricted - This component of net position consists of constraints imposed by creditors (such as through debt 
covenants), grantors, contributors, or laws or regulations of other governments or constraints imposed by Jaw through 
constitutional provisions or enabling legislation. 

Unrestricted net position- This component of net position consists of net position that do not meet the definition of 
"restricted" or "invested in capital assets, net of related debt." 

Note2. Cash 

KRS 66.480 authorizes the District to invest in obligations of the United States and its agencies and instrumentalities 
including repurchase agreements, through sources including national and state banks chartered in Kentucky, obligations 
and contracts for future delivery backed by the full faith of the United States or its Agency, certificates of deposit and 
interest bearing accounts in institutions insured by the Federal Depository Insurance Corporation and other investments 
described therein provided that approved securities are pledged to secure those funds on deposit in an amount equal to 
the amount of those funds. The District may also invest in mutual funds meeting the requirements ofthe statute. 

Graves County Water District's policies regarding deposits of cash are discussed above. The table presented below is 
designed to disclose the level of custody credit risk assumed by the District based upon how its deposits were insured 
or secured with collateral at December 31,2013. The categories of credit risk are defmed as follows: 

Category I - Insured by FDIC or collateralized with securities held by the District (public trust) 
or by its agent in its name. 

Category 2 - Uninsured but collateralized with securities held by the pledging financial 
institution's trust department or agent in the District's name. 

Category 3 -Uninsured and uncollateralized; or collateralized with securities held by the 
Pledging financial institution, or by its trust department or agent, but not in the 
District's name; or collateralized with no written or approved collateral agreement. 

December 311 2013 
Total Bank Custody Credit Risk Category 

Type of Deposits Balance I 2 

Demand Deposits-FNB $ 271,780 $ 271,780 $ $ 

Time Deposits-FNB $ 94,669 $ 94,669 $ $ 

3 
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GRAVES COUNTY WATER DISTRICT 
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED) 
December 31, 2013 

Note 2. Cash- (Continued) 

Custodial Credit Risk - Deposits 

Custodial credit risk in the event of a depository institution failure, the entity's deposits may not be returned. The 
Graves County Water District does not have a depository policy for custodial credit risk. As of December 31, 2013, 
public funds were not exposed to custodial credit risk. 

Note 3. Use of Estimates 

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles requires 
management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure 
of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and 
expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates. 

Note 4. Grants/Loans 

In the normal course of operations, the District receives grant/loan funds from various Federal and/or State agencies. 
The grant/loan programs are subject to audit by agents of the granting authority, the purpose of which is to ensure 
compliance with conditions precedent to the granting/loaning of funds. Any liability for reimbursement which may 
arise as the result of an audit is not believed to be material. 

Note 5. Customer Accounts Receivable 

The District provides an allowance for doubtful collections that is based upon a rev iew of outstanding receivables, 
historical collection information, and existing economic conditions. Normal billing receivables are due 15 days after 
billing. Receivables past due are considered delinquent. Delinquent receivables are written off based on individual 
credit evaluation and specific circumstances of the customer. No provision for doubtful accounts has been made at 
December 31, 2013, as management considers all amounts fully collectible. 

Note 6. Maintenance and Replacement Reserve 

In accordance with both loan agreements with the Kentucky Infrastructure Authority, a maintenance and replacement 
reserve account is required to receive an amount equal to 10% of the amount of loan payments until the amount in such 
account is equal to 5% of the original principal amount of the loans. The original loan agreement with KIA in the 
amount of $849,154 requires a total reserve of $42,458. The original loan agreement with KIA in the amount of 
$596,776 requires a total reserve of $29,839. The original loan agreement with KIA in the amount of $528,000 
requires a total reserve of $26,400. As of December 31, 2013 the required reserve amount for all loans was $82,098, of 
which has been restricted. 

Restricted cash consists of the following : 
December 31,2013 

Maintenance and Replacement Reserve $ 82,098 

Total $ 82,098 

9IPage 
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GRAVES COUNTY WATER DISTRICT 
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED) 
December 31, 2013 

Note 7. Budget 

The budget for the proprietary fund operation is prepared on the cash and expenditures basis. Revenues are budgeted in 
the year receipt is expected; and expenditures are budgeted in the year that the applicable expenditure is expected to be 
made. Budgeted appropriations lapse at year-end. 

Note 8. Capital Assets 

A summary of the Graves County Water District's change in capital assets during 2013 is as follows: 

Water S;rstem 
G•·aves Counly Hickory 
Water Distl"itl Water District 

Beginning Be&innlng Ending 
Descri~tion Balance Balance Additions Deletions Balance 

Organization s 66,736 s $ 66,736 
Franchises 1,921 7,921 
Land & Land Rights 28,329 21,4 17 49,746 
Structures & Improvements 1,465,041 114,960 1,580,001 
Collecting & Impounding Res 54,620 54,620 
Lake, River Other Intakes 88,226 88,226 
Wells and Springs 314,737 202,510 14,522 531,769 
Pumping Equipment 173,455 32,573 11,734 217,762 
Water Treatment Equipment 477,111 43 ,906 521,017 
Distribution Reservoirs 939,102 1,402,797 2,341,899 
Transmission and Distribution Mains 5,357,919 2,579,810 72,169 8,009,898 
Services 214,456 98,210 312,666 
Meters 1,401,704 466,718 519,324 2,387,746 
Hyd rants 46,035 74,190 5,719 125,944 
Plant and Mise Equipment 17,235 26,034 43,269 
Power Generation Equipment 17,141 17,141 
Power Operated Equipment 29,802 29,802 
Tools, Shop & Garage Equipment 2,158 2,158 
Transportation Stores Equipment 10,750 10,750 
Other Tangible 4,000 4,000 
Fumiture and Equipment 54,729 16,695 71,424 

Total a! Historical Cost 10,771,207 5,079,820 623,468 16,474,493 

Less: Accumulated Depreciation 
Total Accumulated Depredation (4,590,164) (2,696,245) (314,608) ~7,601,017) 

Capital Assets, Net s 6,181 ,043 s 2,383,575 s 308,860 $ $ 8,873,478 
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GRAVES COUNTY WATER DISTRICT 
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED) 
December 31, 2013 

Note 8. Capital Assets- (Continued) 

Sewer S~stem 
Graves County Hickory 
Water District Water District 

Beginning Beginning 
Descri(!tion Balance Balance 

Collection System·Gravity s 55,413 $ 
Collection System-Force 626,832 
Communication Equipment 450 
Land & Land Rights 11,319 
Other Collection Plant Facilities 41,741 
Oxidation Lagoon 105,651 
Plant Sewer 22,186 
Pumping Equipment 37,56i 
Other Pumping Equipment 19,420 
Receiving Wells & Pump 330,535 
Services 2,104 
Structures & Improvements 456,992 
Tools, Shop & Garage Equipment 2,362 

Total at Historical Cost 1,712,626 

Less: Accumulated [kpreciation 
Total Accumulated Depreciation {1!210,311) 

Capital Assets, Net s 502,315 s 

Note 9. Long Term Debt 

KIA B05-04 

Ending 
Additions Deletions Balance 

$ 55,473 
626,832 

450 
11,319 
41,741 

105,651 
22,186 

4.436 41,997 
19,420 

330,535 
2,104 

456,992 
2,362 

4,436 1,717,062 

(23,647) { 112331958) 

$ (19,211) s $ 483,104 

Graves County Water District assumed a note between Fancy Farm Water District and the Kentucky Infrastructure 
Authority the original amount of this note was $596,776 the amount assumed was $525,271. Principal and interest 
payments are due semi-annually for 20 years. The note bears interest of .48%. During the year 20 13, both interest and 
principal payments were made in accordance with the note agreement. As of December 31, 20 13 the balance was 
$253,010. 

Future principal and interest payments are as follows: 
Interest Total 

Year Prlnci(!al and Fees Paxment 

2014 $ 19,687 $ 1,687 $ 21,374 

2015 19,782 1,553 21,335 

2016 19,877 1,418 21,295 

2017 19,973 1,283 21,256 

2018 20,069 1,147 21,216 

2019-2023 101,800 3,672 105,472 

2024-2026 51,822 529 52,351 
Total $ 253,010 $ 11,289 $ 264,299 
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GRAVES COUNTY WATER DISTRICT 
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED) 
December 31, 2013 

Note 9. Long-Term Debt- (Continued) 

KIA 807-03 

Note payable to Kentucky Infrastructure Authority bearing interest of .40%. Principal and interest are payable semi­
annually on the note. This note was assumed by the Water district on behalf of South Graves Water District in the 
amount of$849,154. As of December 31,2013, the balance was $654,5 12. 

Future principal and interest payments are as follows: 
Interest Total 

Year Princi(!BI and Fees Parment 

2014 $ 49,149 $ 3,853 $ 53,002 

2015 49,346 3,558 52,904 

2016 49,543 3,262 52,805 

2017 49,741 2,964 52,705 

2018 49,941 2,666 52,607 

2019-2023 252,719 8,805 261,524 

2024-2026 154,073 1,620 155,693 
Total $ 654,512 $ 26,728 $ 681,240 

KIA 896-04 

Note payable to Kentucky Infrastructure Authority bearing interest of 1.80%. Principal and interest are payable semi­
a!Ulually on the note. This note was assumed by the Water district on behalf of Hickory Water District in the amount of 
$528,000. As of December 31,2013, the balance was $220,450. 

Future principal and interest payments are as follows: 

Interest Total 

Year Princieai and Fees Pa~ment 

2014 $ 27,710 $ 4,271 $ 31,981 

2015 28,211 3,714 31,925 

2016 28,721 3,148 31,869 

2017 29,240 2,571 31,811 

2018 29,769 1,983 31,752 

2019-2021 76,799 2,318 79,117 
Total $ 220,450 $ 18,005 $ 238,455 
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GRAVES COUNTY WATER DISTRICT 
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED) 
December 31, 2013 

Note 9. Long-Term Debt- (Continued) 

KIA Bll-02 

Note payable to Kentucky Infrastructure Authority for $1 ,000,000 bearing interest of 2 percent for twenty years. The 
Note is to fund the Fancy Farm Area Interconnect and the Automated Meter Upgrades. The prior year advances totaled 
$331,087. During the year, $448,586 was drawn on the note, leaving a balance as of December 31 , 2013 of $779,673. 
This loan was to receive a principal forgiveness at the lower of( l) $220,000 or (2) 80% of the total disbursed under the 
note agreement. Interest payments will commence within six months of the first draw. An amortization will be 
designed once all loan proceeds are disbursed. An annual reserve amount of $2,500 will be required with a maximum 
reserve of$25,000. 

Note 10. Changes in Long-Term Debt 

Changes in Long- Term Debt consist of the following: 

Description 
NIP KIA #805-04 
NIP KIA #807-03 
NIP KIA #B96-04 
NIP KIA #B 11-02 

Beginning 
Balance 

$ 272,605 
703,464 
247,668 
331,087 

$ 

$ 1,554,824 $ 

· Note 11. Risk Management 

Additions 
$ 

448,586 

448,586 $ 

Ending 
Deletions Balance 

19,595 $ 253,010 
48,953 654,51 I 
27,218 220,450 

779,673 

95,766 $ 1,907,644 

Payable Within 
One Year 

$ 

19,688 
49,1 49 
27,710 

779,673 

876,220 

The District is exposed to various risks of loss related to torts; theft of, damage to, and destruction of assets; and natural 
disasters. The District carries commercial insurance for risk of loss. The District did not settle claims that exceeded 
the District's commercial insurance coverage in any ofthe past three years. 

Note 12. Subsequent Event 

In preparing the fmancial statements, management has evaluated events and transactions for potential recognition or 
disclosure through March 28,2014, the date fmancial statements were available to be issued. 

Note 13. Prior Year Adjustments 

The BegiJUling of the Year- Net Position reflects a prior period adjustment in the amount of$724 in the Statement of 
Revenue, Expenses, and Change in Net Position - Regulatory Basis. The Cash and Cash Equivalents - Beginning of 
the Year reflects a prior period adjustment in the amount of $724 in the Statement of Cash Flows - Regulatory Basis. 
These adjustments are also reflected in the Combined Statements. The $724 was a cancelled check for the prior year. 
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GRA YES COUNTY WATER DISTRICT 
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED) 
December 31, 2013 

Note 14. Merger of Hickory Water District 

On January I, 2013, the Hickory Water District was merged into the Graves County Water District. The assets and 
liabilities of the Hickory Water District were merged into the Graves County Water District in the following manner: 

Statement 

Statement ofRevneus, Expenses, and Changes In Net Position 
NET POSITION 

Beginning of year (Restated) 

Combined Statement of Cash Flows 
Cash and Cash Equivalents· Beginning of the Year (Restated) 

Dmmber 31, 20 12 
Hicko'ry Graves County 

Water District Water District 

$ 4,924,775 $ 2,309,431 

$ 201,043 54,799 

January 1, 2013 
Graves County 
Water District 

7,234,206 

255,842 
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GRAVES COUNTY WATER DISTRICT 

COMBINED STATEMENTS OF NET POSITION r .. DECEMBER 31, 2013 I . 
! ' 

Water Sewer 

r : 
Fund Fund Totals 

CURRENT ASSETS 
Cash and cash equivalents $ 101,932 $ 182,419 $ 284,351 

f ' Customer accounts receivable 132,943 8,760 141,703 

' . Grant receivable 5,200 5,200 
Prepaid Insurance 11417 1269 12,686 

r. Total current assets 251 ,492 192,448 443 940 

NONCURRENT ASSETS 

I . Restricted cash 82,098 82,098 

CAPITAL ASSETS 
Depreciable capital assets: 

; Utility plant in service, at cost 16,474,495 1,717,062 $ 18,191,557 
I Less accumulated provision for depreciation l . 

computed by the straight-line method !71601 1017} {112331958l ~81834!9752 
r . Total capital assets 8!8731478 483!104 9,356!582 

I ; 
TOTAL NONCURRENT ASSETS 8!955,576 4831104 914381680 

I: TOTAL ASSETS $ 91207,068 $ 6751552 $ 9,882,620 

r • 

I ; CURRENT LIABILITIES 
Accounts payable and accrued expenses $ 90,968 $ 3,346 $ 94,314 
Customer deposits 106,934 106,934 

[; Land Condemnation Escrow 5,478 5,478 
Current portion of long-term debt 8761220 876!220 

Total current liabilities 1,079,600 3,346 1,082,946 

i I ~ NONCURRENT LIABILITIES 
Long-term debt 110311424 110311424 

. ! : Total noncurrent liabilities 110311424 1,0311424 
I Total liabilities 211111024 3 346 21114,370 l : 

f. NET POSITION 
Investments in capital assets, net of related debt 6,762,454 479,758 7,242,212 
Restricted for maintenance and replacement reserve 82,o98 82,098 

Unrestricted 251!492 192!448 443 940 I . 
Total net position 7,096!044 672!206 7!768,250 

'·· 

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND NET POSITION $ 9~07!068 $ 675,552 $ 9!882,620 . . 
l • 

. 
L; 

~-·-· ------- ---·- - ----· ··- - -··- __________________ .., _ ----
- -~ ---- -- ------- -·-·· ···------- ·~ --··- - --- -·----

I ; 15 I Page 

! ' The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of these statements. 
i u 

I . 
' ' 
l: 



• .r:. 
GRAVES COUNTY WATER DISTRICT 

: [ : COMBINED STATEMENTS OF REVENUES, EXPENSES, AND CHANGES IN NET POSITION 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2013 

. r ., Water Sewer 

, I . Fund Fund Totals 

OPERATING REVENUE $ 1,523,505 $ 104,047 $ 1,627,552 
l ' 
i OPERATING EXPENSE 

Advertising 2,341 49 2,390 
[' Commissioners salaries 22,650 2,250 24,900 

I . Purchased power 107,997 9,281 117,278 
Purchased water 201,610 201,610 

I -
Chemicals 80,793 4,218 85,011 
Materials and supplies 76,553 884 77,437 

I . Equipment rental 43,483 43,483 

r - Contractual services 817,234 39,168 856,402 

I Insurance 20,997 2,222 23,219 
I . Miscellaneous 6,066 1,117 7,183 

Bad debt 20,040 20,040 
r . Depreciation and amortization 314,608 23,647 338,255 . I 

. ' . Tax & license 5 171 298 5 469 

I 
Total operating expenses 1,719,543 83 134 1,802,677 

' l ' 
Operating Income (loss) (196,038) 20913 I I 

(175,125) 

I: 
NONOPERATING REVENUES (EXPENSES) 

Interest income 2,958 5 2,963 
Interest expense {22!451} (22!45ll 

Nonoperating revenues (expenses) (19,493) 5 (19,488) ; I . 
: ; 

j l.l Income (loss) before capital contributions (215,53 1) 20,918 (194,613) 
l 

I 

r·l i Capital contributions 77 369 77 369 
i 

Increase (Decrease) in net assets 038,162) 20,9i8 (ll7,244l 

r ' 
NET POSITION 

I . Beginning of year (Restated) 7!234,206 651,288 7,885,494 
I . 

I • End of year $ 7!096,044 $ 672,206 $ 7,768,250 
I 
I 

l' 

i 
l 
\' 

I . 

! 
I , 

I I 

i; 
- -·· - ---- - -• • • ---~--------· ··-----~~--- ----- ·• - ~R -----··-- ·--···· •-·- · ·- 0 R•··-·-•• •• •·~-------·-- -·· 
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1: GRAVES COUNTY WATER DISTRICT 
COMBINED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2013 

I " Water Sewer 
Fund Fund Totals 

r· · 
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES 

i . Cash received from customers $ 1,514,524 $ 103,721 $ 1,618,245 
Cash payments to suppliers for goods and services (1,374,474) (62,428) (1 ,436,902) 
Customer deposits received 6,110 6 110 

Net cash provided by operating activities 146,160 41293 187,453 

CASH FLOWS FROM CAPITAL AND RELATED 
FINANCING ACTIVITIES 

Principal payments (95,766) (95,766) 
Interest paid (22,110) {22,110) 
Interest paid on customer deposits (341) (341) 
Proceeds from debt 448,586 448,586 

I . Utility plant additions and improvements (623,468) (4,436) (627,904) 
! Contributions in aid of construction 72 169 72169 
I- Net cash provided by (used for) capital and 

related financing activities (220,930) ~4!436} (225,366) 
I, 

I CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES 
Interest income 2 958 5 2 963 

N'et cash provided by (used for) investing 

i . activities 2,958 5 2,963 

f ' Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents (71,812) 36,862 (34,950) 

L CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS- BEGINNING 

1: 
OF THE YEAR (Restated) 255,842 145,557 401,399 

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS - END 
OF THE YEAR $ 184,030 $ 182!419 $ 366!449 

f' 

RECONCILIATION OF OPERATING INCOME 
(LOSS) TO NET CASH PROVIDED (USED) BY 
OPERATING ACTIVITIES 

'. 
Operating income (loss) $ (196,038) $ 20,913 $ (175, 125) 
Adjustments to reconcile operating income (loss) to 

cash provided by operating activities: 
Depreciation and amortization 314,608 23,647 338,255 

' J Changes in assets and liabilities: 
Accounts receivable (8,981) (326) (9,307) 
Prepaid insurance 1,938 (244) 1,694 

'- Accounts payable and accrued expenses 28,523 (2,697) 25,826 
Customer deposits 6 110 6 110 

. . 
Net cash provided by operating activities $ 146!160 $ 4lz293 $ 187,453 

t.~ 
- -·~---· · -- ------· · ·- -- _____ , _. ________ -- ·- -- - ··· - --· ··-- .. -- ·-· --- ······- ··-·----· .... -·----- . . ·----- ------- -· -····----·· ---- ·-·-···--
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S 
REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL REPORTING 

AND ON COMPLIANCE AND OTHER MATTERS BASED ON AN AUDIT OF 
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE 

WITH GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS 

To the Board of Commissioners 
Graves County Water District 
Graves County, Kentucky 

We have audited the financial statements of the Graves County Water District, for the year ended December 
31, 2013, and have issued our report thereon dated March 28, 2014. The Graves County Water District 
financial statements are prepared on a prescribed basis of accounting that demonstrates compliance with the 
regulatory basis of accounting prescribed by the Public Service Commission. We conducted our audit in 
accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America and the standards 
applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued by the Comptroller General 
ofthe United States. 

Internal Control Over Financial Reporting 

In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements, we considered Graves County Water 
District's internal control over financial reporting (internal control) to determine the audit procedures that are 
appropriate in the circumstances for the purpose of expressing our opinion on the financial statements, but not 
for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of Graves County Water District's internal 
control. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the effectiveness of Graves County Water District's 
internal control. 

A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow management or 
employees in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or detect and correct 
misstatements on a timely basis. A material weakness is a deficiency, or combination of deficiencies, in . 
internal control, such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material misstatement of the entity's fmancial 
statement will not be prevented, or detected and corrected on a timely basis. A significant deficiency is a 
deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control that is less severe than a material weakness, yet 
important enough to merit attention by those charged with governance. 

Our consideration of internal control over fmancial reporting was for the limited purpose described in the firs t 
paragraph of this section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control over fmancial 
reporting that might be material weaknesses or significant deficiencies. Given these limitations, during our 
audit we did not identify any deficiencies in internal control over financial reporting that we consider to be 
material weaknesses. However, material weaknesses may exist that have not been identified. 

Compliance and Other Matters 

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether Graves County Water District's financial statements 
are free from material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, 
regulations, contracts, and grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have a direct and material effect 
on the determination of financial statement amounts. However, providing an opinion on compliance with those 
provisions was not an objective of our audit, and accordingly, we do not express such an opinion. The results 
of our tests disclosed no instances of noncompliance or other matters that are required to be reported under 
Government Auditing Standards. 
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REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL REPORTING 
AND ON COMPLIANCE AND OTHER MATTERS BASED ON AN AUDIT OF 
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE 
WITH GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS 
(Continued) 

Purpose Of This Report 

This purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and compliance and 
the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal control or 
on compliance. This report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing 
Standards in considering the entity's internal control and compliance. Accordingly, this communication is not 
suitable for any other purpose. 

;p ~ ,. /J ;._,.__,, ;J LL C 
VM~28, 2014 ~ 
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GRAVES COUNTY WATER DISTRICT 

APA (02/13) 

Date: March 28,2014 

Romaine & Associates, PLLC 
1214 Paris Road 
Mayfield, KY 42066 

This representation letter is provided in connection with your audit of the financial statements of the 
Graves County Water District as of and for the year ended June 30,2013 for the purpose of expressing an 
opinion as to whether the financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the receipts, 
disbursements and changes in cash balances and cash equivalents of the Graves County Water District in 
confonnity with the regulatory basis which is a special purpose framework other than U.S. generally 
accepted accounting principles. 

Certain representations in this letter are described as being limited to matters that are material. Items are 
considered material, regardless of size, if they involve an omission or misstatements of accounting 
information that, in light of surrounding circumstances, makes it probably that the judgment of a 
reasonable person relying on the information would be changed or influenced by the omission or 
misstatement. 

We confirm, to the best of our knowledge and belief, as of the date of this letter, the following 
representations made to you during your audit. 

Financial Statements 

I. We have fulfilled our responsibilities, as set out in the terms of the audit engagement letter dated 
December 16, 2013, for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statement and related 
notes in accordance with the regulatory basis of accounting established by the laws of Kentucky, 
which is a special purpose framework other than U.S . generally accepted accounting principles. We 
have prepared and provided to the auditor the financial statement which is in the prescribed format as 
required by the Public Service Commission. We understand that the auditor will assist with the 
drafting of note disclosures based on information we provide, including schedules and source 
documents. 

2. We acknowledge our responsibility for the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal 
control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from 
material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

3. We acknowledge our responsibility for the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal 
control to prevent and detect fraud. 

4. We acknowledge our responsibility for all accounting estimates that could be material to the financial 
statements, including the key factors and significant assumptions underlying those estimates, and we 
believe the estimates are reasonable in the circumstances. 
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March 28, 2014 
Page 2 · 

Graves County Water District Representation Letter 
(Continued) 

5. Related-party transactions and relationships have been appropriately accounted for and disclosed in 
the financial statements. 

6. All events subsequent to the date of the financial statements that would require adjustment or 
disclosure have been adjusted or disclosed. 

7. The effects of uncorrected misstatements are ·immaterial, bot-h· individually-and-in the aggregate, to 
the financial statements as a whole, a list of the uncon·ected misstatements is attached to the 
representation letter. 

8. The effects of all known actual or possible litigation and claims have been accounted for and properly 
disclosed. 

9. We are responsible for reviewing and understanding the nature of any standard, adjusting or 
correcting adjustments or other changes affecting the financial statements that the auditor may 
propose and the impact the entries will have on the financial statements. 

Information Provided 

We have provided you with: 

a. Access to all information, of which we are aware that is relevant to the preparation and 
presentation of the financial statements, such as financial records, documentation and other 
matters; 

b. Minutes of the Graves County Water District or summaries of actions of recent meetings for 
which minutes have not yet been prepared. 

c. Additional information that you have requested from us for the purpose for the audit; and 
d. Unrestricted access to persons within the entity from whom you determined it necessary to obtain 

audit evidence. 

All transactions have been recorded in the accounting records and are reflected in the financial 
statements. 

We have disclosed to you the results of our assessment of the risk that the financial statements may be 
materially misstated as a result of fraud. 

We have no knowledge or any fraud or suspected fraud that affects the entity and involves: 

• Management; 
• Employees who have significant roles in internal control; or 
• Others when the fraud could have a material effect on the financial statements. 

We have no knowledge or any allegations of fraud, or suspected fraud, effecting the entity's financial 
statements communicated by employees, former employees, regulators or others. 
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Graves County Water Dish·ict Representation Letter 
(Continued) 

We are responsible for compliance with the laws, regulations, and provisions of contracts and grant 
agreements applicable to us; and we have identified and disclosed to you all Jaws, regulations and 
provisions of contracts and grant agreements that we believe have a direct and material effect on the 
determination of amounts in the financial statements . 

We have disclosed to you all known instances of noncompliance or suspected noncompliance with 
laws, regulations grants and contracts whose effects should be considered when preparing the 
financial statements. There have been no communications from regulatory agencies concerning 
noncompliance with, or deficiencies in, financial reporting practices. 

We are not aware of any pending or threatened litigation and claims whose effects should be 
considered when preparing the financial statements and we have not consulted legnl counsel 
conceming litigation or claims. 

We have disclosed to you the identity of the entity's related parties and all the related-party 
relationships and transactions of which we are aware. 

We have disclosed to you any guarantees, whether written or oral, under which the Graves County 
Water District is contingently liable. 

To the best of our knowledge and belief, no events, including instances of noncompliance, have occurred 
subsequent to the date of the financial statements and through the date of this letter that would require 
adjustment to or disclosure in the financial statements. 

Graves County Water District:------- ----------

Date:----- ---

Graves County Water District Bookkeeper: ___________________ _ 

Date: _______ _ 
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GRA VE.S COUNTY WATER DISTRICT 
EXIT CONFERENCE 
DECEMBER 31, 2013 

Date: 

Auditors Present: 

Officials: 
Water District: 

Bookkeeper: 

March 28, 2014 

Krista Romaine, AIC 
Terry Romaine 

Page I 

We appreciate the courtesy extended to our audit staff. During the course of our audit, we have 
developed the following comments and recommendations for your review. You are not required 
to respond to the comments and recommendations . If you do not return written responses to the 
auditors, the audit report wilt read, "The official did not respond." However, we recommend that 
you provide written responses. Please understand that your responses will be printed verbatim in 

. the audit report. You have up to ten (I 0) working days to respond to the comments and 
recommendations. Please return any written responses to the auditors by April I I, 2014. 

1. Subseguent Events 

Does the Water District have any knowledge of any events occurring subsequent to the fiscal 
year 20 13 through the present day, which may have a material effect on the financial statements? 

Initials ____ Response or Additionallnfonnation: --------- --

2. ADDITIONAL COMMENTS/QUESTIONS: _ ___________ _ 

·.-•: 

• • 1·, ... •. 

·'.·. · 



GRAVES COUNTY WATER DISTRICT 
EXIT CONFERENCE 
DECEMBER 31, 2013 

Page 2 

It is vital to respond to comments and recommendations with due thought and consideration. 
When agreeing with the comment and recommendation made, outlining corrective steps, which 
have been or will be instituted demonstrates the intent on your part to remedy the problem with 
definitive action. By clearly delineating why purp01ted comments are incorrect or why suggested 
solutions are inappropriate, you may head off potential problems, even going so far as convincing 
the auditor to exclude the comment from the final report when he or she is incorrect. In any 
event, the. clearer you draft your response so that someone outside of local government, or even . 
state government, can understand it the better case you will present for your argument. 

Note: If any actions occur after th is· exit conference date, which affect any audit findings, it is 
the responsibility of the official to provide that information to Romaine & Associates, 
PLLC. Please mail documentation to the following address: 

Romaine & Associates, PLLC 
J 214 J'aris Road 
PO Box 488 
Mayfield, KY 42066 
Attention : Krista Romaine 

If you have any questions or concerns regarding this audit, please feel free to contact Krista 
Romaine, Audit Manager at 1-270-24 7-8050 

As Graves County Water representative, J acknowledge receiving a copy of the exit conference 
and the attachmei1ts as listed· above. 

Water District Representative: __________ _ _ Date: --------------
Treasurer: __________________ Date: _______ _ 

Auditor: __ _:_ _______________ Date: _ _ _ ____ _ 

Auditor: _________________ Date: ______ _ 

SOl: Referenced Workpapers 

' '·· 

I 




